

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ELKHORN BAPTIST CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL NEWBERG, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL LINCOLN CITY, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL SOUTHEAST PORTLAND, an Oregon non-profit corporation; NEW HORIZON CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CAMAS VALLEY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon nonprofit corporation; PEOPLES CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; PREPARE THE WAY, an Oregon non-profit corporation; BEND COMMUNITY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; COVENANT GRACE CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; JEDIDIAH MCCAMPBELL, an individual; RONALD OCHS, an individual; BRIAN NICHOLSON, an individual; JAMES B. THWING, an individual; MARK RUSSELL, an individual; PHIL MAGNAN, an individual; RONALD W. RUST, an individual; TRAVIS HUNT, an individual; MASON GOODKNIGHT, an individual; MARK MAYBERRY, an individual; LORI MAYBERRY, an individual; BENJAMIN STEERS, an individual; MICHAEL CARROLL, an individual; KEVIN J. SMITH, an individual; POLLY JOHNSON, an individual; BENJAMIN BOYD, an individual; ANNETTE LATHROP, an individual; ANDREW S. ATANSOFF, an individual; SHERRY L. ATANSOFF, an individual; MICAH AGNEW, an individual; and ANGELA ECKHARDT, an individual,
Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties,

and

RED ROCK COWBOY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation et al.,
Plaintiffs, and

BILL HARVEY, SAM PALMER, GLENN PALMER, JERRY SHAW, MATTHEW R. CUNNINGHAM, DONALD A. JAY, JACOE A. BROWN, SAMUEL N. BROWN, VIRGINIA STEGEMILLER, B. DAVID HURLEY, and DOUGLAS W. HILLS,
Intervenors-Adverse Parties,

V.

KATHERINE BROWN, Governor of the State of Oregon and DOES 1 THROUGH 50,
Defendants-Relators

Baker County Circuit Court
20CV17482
S067736

**PLAINTIFFS-ADVERSE PARTIES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-RELATOR'S MANDAMUS PETITION**

RAY D. HACKE, #173647
Pacific Justice Institute
PO Box 5229
1850 45th Ave NE, Suite 33
Salem, OR 97305
Telephone: (408) 966-1072
Email: rhacke@pji.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

KEVIN L. MANNIX #742021
Kevin L Mannix, PC
2009 State Street
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 364-1913
Email: kevin@mannixlawfirm.com

Attorney for Intervenors-Adverse Parties

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

Nature of the Action and Relief Sought6

Nature of the Judgment6

Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction6

Effective Date for Appellate Purposes6

Questions Presented7

 1. Did GOVERNOR fail to properly observe statutory and constitutional limits on her emergency powers under ORS 433.441(5) and Article X-A, § 6 of the Oregon Constitution?

 2. Have the executive orders GOVERNOR issued in response to the Pandemic infringed on PRACTITIONERS’ constitutionally protected freedoms of religion and assembly?

Proposed Rule of Law7

Summary of the Argument8

Statement of Procedural Facts and History10

ARGUMENT15

I. Gov. Brown Cannot Exceed Statutory and Constitutional Limits on Her Emergency Powers, as She Has Done From the Outset of This Case.
 15

A. ORS 401.165 <i>et seq.</i> is Not a Means By Which GOVERNOR Can Skirt Statutory or Constitutional Limits on Her Emergency Powers.	16
B. Because Gov. Brown Did Not Follow the Law in Issuing Her Orders, it Would Be Unjust to Criminally Punish Those Who Violate Her Orders.	20
II. <u>Gov. Brown Has Infringed on PRACTITIONERS’ Religious Rights Far More Than is Necessary to Achieve Oregon’s Compelling Interest in Preserving Public Health and Safety.</u>	22
A. <i>Frankfort Tabernacle</i>	25
B. <i>Berean Baptist</i>	27
III. <u>PRACTITIONERS Have Met the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.</u>	30
A. PRACTITIONERS Can Show Irreparable Harm.	31
B. The Balance of Equities Tips in PRACTITIONERS’ Favor.	31
C. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of the Injunction.	32
D. PRACTITIONERS Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE REQUIREMENTS	34
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
OREGON AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Cal-Roof Wholesale, Inc. v. State Tax Comm’n, 242 Or. 435 (1966) 16-17
Colby v. Larson, 208 Or. 121 (1956)..... 17-18
Hansen v. Abrasive Eng’g & M’fing, 317 Or. 378 (1993) 17
U.S. Auto Services Club v. Van Winkle, 128 Or. 274 (1929) 15-16, 19
